The following table presents a reconciliation of Other reserves related to cash flow hedges (in millions):

Year Ended 31 December 2024

Beginning
Reserves(1)

Change in Value
of Hedging
Instrument

Recognised in
Reserves(2)

Amount
Reclassified from
Reserves to Profit
or Loss (Finance

Costs) (3)

Ending
Reserves

Interest rate cash flow hedges $ (37.0)   $ (25.7)   $ 37.5 $ (25.2)

Year Ended 31 December 2023

(1) Amount is net of related deferred tax benefit of $2.5 million and $0.0 million for the years ended 31 December 2024 and 2023, respectively.
(2) Amount is net of related deferred tax expense of $4.8 million and benefit of $2.5 million for the years ended 31 December 2024 and 2023,
respectively.
(3) Amount is net of related deferred tax expense of $4.8 million and $0.0 million for the years ended 31 December 2024 and 2023, respectively.

The details below summarise the sensitivities of the Group’s risk management positions to fluctuations in
reasonably possible changes in the underlying benchmark prices on interest rate swap derivative instruments, with
all other variables held constant.

Increase (Decrease) in
Fair Value

Increase (Decrease) in
Other Reserves

Increase (Decrease) in
Profit or Loss

Decrease in interest rates -100 basis points $ (24.7) $ 24.0 $ 0.7
Increase in interest rates +100 basis points 23.9 (23.7) (0.2)

Note 11: Long-Term Debt and Other Borrowings

Long-term debt consisted of the following (in millions):

As at 31 December
2024 2023

Total Long-term debt, net  $ 2,959.2  $ 3,207.2

Collateralized:
Term Loan, due August 2025 $ — $ 192.9
Term Loan, due January 2030 Tranche-1, net of unamortised discount and financing costs
of $11.0 million and $9.2 million, respectively

963.7

985.8

Term Loan, due January 2030 Tranche-2, net of unamortised discount and financing costs
of $14.3 million and $15.9 million, respectively

950.5

984.1

6.750% Senior Secured Notes, due May 2028, net of unamortised financing costs of
$4.9 million and $6.3 million, respectively

645.1

643.7

8.875% Senior Secured Notes, due September 2031, net of unamortised discount and
financing costs of $2.4 million and $4.0 million, respectively